

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VAKITI RAMAKRISHNA REDDY
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3131 OF 2023

Between:

1. Gourineni Aruna. W/o. Late Arjun Rao.
2. Gourineni Venkata Ramana. S/o. Late Arjun Rao.

Petitioners/Petitioners/Defendant Nos. 1 and 2

AND

1. Gourineni Ramachander Rao. S/o. Late Rajeshwar Rao, Age. 63 Years, Occ. Agriculture and Business, R/o. Obulapur (Pk) Village, Sircilla Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.

Respondent /Respondent No. 1/Plaintiff

2. Gourineni Linga Rao, S/o. Late Rajeshwar Rao, Age. 73 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Obulapur (Pk) Village, Sircilla Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District.

Respondent/Respondent No. 2/Defendant No. 3

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order passed in I.A. No. 385 of 2022 in O.S. No. 74 of 2010, on the file of Principal District and Sessions at Rajanna Sircilla, dated 13-09-2023, thereby allow the said I.A. as prayed for.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in pursuance of the judgment and decree passed in OS. No. 74 of 2010, on the file of Principal District and Sessions at Rajanna Sircilla, dated 15/09/2023 including the proceedings in E.P. No. 20 of 2020, pending disposal of CRP 3131 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K VENUMADHAV Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri THIMMARAJU RAMCHANDRA RAO Advocate for the Respondent No. 1 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

At request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent, list on 09.03.2026.

Till then, all further proceedings in E.P.No.20 of 2020 in O.S.No.74 of 2010 on the file of the learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, at Rajanna Sircilla, shall be stayed.

Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District and Sessions at Rajanna Sircilla.
2. Gourineni Ramachander Rao, S/o. Late Rajeshwar Rao, Age. 63 Years, Occ. Agriculture and Business, R/o. Obulapur (Pk) Village, Sircilla Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District. (by SPAD)
3. Gourineni Linga Rao, S/o. Late Rajeshwar Rao, Age. 73 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Obulapur (Pk) Village, Sircilla Mandal, Rajanna Sircilla District. (by SPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. K VENUMADHAV Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VRKR, J

DATED:25/02/2026

LIST ON 09.03.2026.



ORDER

CRP.No.3131 of 2023

STAY